04-27-2001





04-16-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

U.S. Patent & TM	Ofe/TM Mail Ropt. Dt. #40
101689761	
RECORDATIO	N FORM COVER SHEET Y. L. V. U.
	MARKS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Submission Type	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type
New New	Assignment License 2
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name The Imperial Home Decor Group (US) L	LC March 28, 2001
Formerly	72034301
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion Delaware
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name WDP Investments, Inc.	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 23645 Mercantile Road	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Cleveland	Ohio 44122
Individual General Partnership	State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
✓ Corporation	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	
26/2001 AAHMED1 00000297 75034301 FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY
FC:481 40.00 0P) FC:482 2025.00 0P	
D. Li's bounded and for this collection of information is estimated to everygo	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and

gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington DEMARK

REEL: 002273 FRAME: 0427

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/3	_{0/99}

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK	
	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (216) 586-3939	
Name	Warren M. Haines II, Esq.	
Address (line 1)	JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE	
Address (line 2)	North Point	
Address (line 3)	901 Lakeside Avenue	
Address (line 4)	Cleveland, Ohio 44114	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Trac	lemark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)	
75/034301	75/813955 75/568509 1042379 2153668 1238425	
75/433692	75/431953 75/399545 1309172 1915144 2149350	
75/500213	75/569559 75/505827 1092878 1586718 675099	
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 81	
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 2,065.00	
	f Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account	
Deposit A (Enter for p	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 501432(Ref892408601001)	
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No	
Statement a	nd Signature	
To ti attac	ne best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any the copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as atted herein.	
Warren	M. Haines II, Esq. KanyMana 4/12/01	
Name	of Person Signing Signature Date Signed	

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Lin	nited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Ma	rk if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	State/Country Zip Code
City	To do assessment to be assessment to an
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is
	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) tration Number(s)
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Regis Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registra	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Stration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached atton Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Regis Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registre Trademark Application Number(s)	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Attraction Number(s) Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Regis Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registra	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Stration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached atton Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Regis Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registre Trademark Application Number(s)	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Attraction Number(s) Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Regis Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registre Trademark Application Number(s) 75/399544 74/626875 75/325012	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Stration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached atton Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1417548 1984149
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Register Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Trademark Application Number(s) 75/399544 74/626875 75/325012 75/595169 75/5557468 75/425559	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Stration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached ation Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1417548 2266243 1984149 1344746 2379842 1110590
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Register Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registre Trademark Application Number(s) 75/399544 74/626875 75/325012 75/595169 75/557468 75/425559 75/269238 74/705252 75/399546	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Stration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached atton Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1417548 2266243 1984149 1344746 2379842 1110590 1981154
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Register Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registre Trademark Application Number(s) 75/399544 74/626875 75/325012 75/595169 75/557468 75/425559 75/269238 74/705252 75/399546	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Stration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached ation Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1417548 2266243 1984149 1344746 2379842 1110590 1981154

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties atta	iched Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	4	
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation	Association
Other		
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization		
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	State/Country	Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Bartnership If document to	be recorded is an
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to assignment are not domiciled appointment to	be recorded is an nd the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association	Limited Partnership If document to assignment are not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in	be recorded is an and the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association	Limited Partnership If document to assignment are not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in	be recorded is an nd the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Limited Partnership If document to assignment are not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation is document from	be recorded is an and the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg	Limited Partnership If document to assignment are not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from a document from the document for the document from the document fro	b be recorded is an and the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate on the Assignment.)
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg	Limited Partnership If document to assignment are not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from sistration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sasignment are not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from d	b be recorded is an and the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate on the Assignment.)
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg	Limited Partnership If document to assignment are not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from a document from the document for the document from the document fro	b be recorded is an and the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate on the Assignment.)
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg	Limited Partnership If document to assignment are not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation of document from document from document from statements of the document from the document from document from the document from the document from d	b be recorded is an and the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate on the Assignment.) itional numbers attached he same property).
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg	Limited Partnership If document to assignment ar not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from stration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Registration Number (1888522) If document to assignment are not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from	be recorded is an and the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.) itional numbers attached be same property). Der(s)
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg	Limited Partnership If document to assignment ar not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from the document from	b be recorded is an and the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate on the Assignment.) attional numbers attached be same property). ber(s) 1244652
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg	Limited Partnership If document to assignment are not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from document from startion Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Registration Number (DO Not Enter Both numbers for the 1888522 1172411 1368963 1297813 1395775 1245444	b be recorded is an and the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate on the Assignment.) attional numbers attached be same property). ber(s) 1244652 1394917
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg	Limited Partnership If document to assignment ar not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from the document from	b be recorded is an and the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate on the Assignment.) attional numbers attached be same property). ber(s) 1244652
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg	Limited Partnership If document to assignment are not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from document from startion Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Registration Number (DO Not Enter Both numbers for the 1888522 1172411 1368963 1297813 1395775 1245444	b be recorded is an and the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate on the Assignment.) attional numbers attached be same property). ber(s) 1244652 1394917

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of	conveying parties attach	ed Execution Date Month Day Year
Name			
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership Li	imited Partnership	Corporation	Association
Other			
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization			
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Metalogue Marty	ark if additional names of receiv	ring parties attached	
Name			
DBA/AKA/TA	7.11		
Composed of			
Address (line 1)		A14 - A76 A74 A14	
Address (line 2)		10-16-17	
Address (line 3)	State/Country		Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership	If document to be assignment and	,
Corporation Association		appointment of a representative sh	nould be attached
Other		(Designation mu document from t	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization			
Trademark Application Number(s) or Regi			nal numbers attached same property).
Trademark Application Number(s)	ı R	egistration Number	r(s)
	1439319	2047998	1958358
	1685271	1521936	1984090
	1734992	1820691	1425832
	2132124	2160304	1493732
	_		

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, Service Marks, and related Registrations and Applications for registration listed in Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire rights in and to the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with any such rights throughout the world, and to the good will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, the right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the assignment not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Trademarks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

CL:568283v5

IN WITNESS THEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be	executed by
an officer thereof, thereunto duly authorized this 3rd day of April, 2001.	
The Imperial Home Decor Gro By: luanue Schule To Name: Suzanne Schulze Taylo Title:	_
State of NEW YORK County of NEW YORK	
County of NEW YORK	
On this <u>Sed</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2001, before me, a Not	
came <u>Suranne Schulte Jayloe</u> , to me known and known by me to be the individua	al described
in and who executed the foregoing, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his from	ee act and
deed.	~
Notary Public	hanus

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: June 1, 2002

EILEEN C. McMANUS
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01MC4997055
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires June 1, 20_02

CL:568283v5

EXHIBIT A TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Serial No. or Registration No.	Country	Registration o Filing Date	r MARK
1,042,379	U.S.	06/29/76	1 ST CHOICE
2,153,668	U.S.	04/28/98	ACCENT ON TEXTURES
1,238,425	U,S.	05/17/83	ALBERT VAN LUIT & CO.
1,309,172	U.S.	12/11/84	ALBERT VAN LUIT & CO.
1,915,144	U.S.	08/29/95	APPLIQUE BY IMPERIAL
2,149,350	U.S.	04/04/97	ART ACCENTS
886,294	Canada		BACKDROPS
340,251	Canada	05/13/88	BERKLEY
344,387	Canada	09/02/88	BERKLEY WALLCOVERINGS & DESIGN
1,092,878	U.S.	06/06/78	CAREFREE WALLCOVERINGS C
1,586,718	U.S.	03/13/90	CLASSIC INTERIORS
75-092,656	U.S.	04/16/96	COLOR OPTIONS
675,099	U.S.	03/03/59	COLOR-LOCKED
1,417,548	U.S.	11/18/86	COOKIE JAR
2,266,243	U.S.	08/03/99	DANIEL WRIGHT
1,984,149	U.S.	07/02/96	DECORATING SOLUTIONS
1,344,746	U.S.	06/25/85	DO IT YOURSELF QUALITY HOUSE WALLCOVERINGS
2,379,842	U.S.	08/22/00	EVOLUTIONS
1,110,590	U.S.	01/02/79	E-Z VINYL
647,851	U.S.	07/02/57	E-Z-DU
1,713,550	U.S.	09/08/92	FASHION POINT
1,981,154	U.S.	06/18/96	FOR BABIES ONLY
1,981,157	U.S.	06/18/96 H	FOR BOYS ONLY
1,981,156	U.S.	06/18/96 F	FOR GIRLS ONLY
1,981,155	U.S.	06/18/96 F	FOR KITCHENS ONLY
1,722,135	U.S.	10/06/92 F	OR WOMEN ONLY
1,236,264	U.S.	05/03/83 F	UN STUFF

CL:568283v5

Serial No. or Registration No	Country	Registration Filing Date	
673,532	U.S.	02/03/59	GLENDURA
652,763	U.S.	10/08/57	GLENSTYLE
1,687,829	U.S.	05/19/92	HISTORIC AMERICA
75-034,301	U.S.	12/04/95	HOME HARMONIES
75-813,955	U.S.	10/02/99	HOME STUDIO
1,490,323	U.S.	05/31/88	HUNTING VALLEY PRINTS
75-568,509	U.S.	10/13/98	IFI (STYLIZED)
507,626	Canada	02/05/99	IHDG
75-433,692	U.S.	02/10/98	IHDG
75-431,953	U.S.	02/10/98	IHDG IMPERIAL HOME DECOR GROUP
870,331	Canada	02/25/98	IHDG IMPERIAL HOME DECOR GROUP
2,047,096	U.S.	03/25/97	IMPACT!
697,832	U.S.	05/17/60	IMPERIAL
75-399,545	U.S.	12/03/97	IMPERIAL COLOR SYSTEM
75-500,213	U.S.	06/11/98	IMPERIAL CONTRACT WALLCOVERINGS
75-569,559	U.S.	10/12/98	IMPERIAL FINE INTERIORS
75-505,827	U.S.	06/18/98	IMPERIAL FINE INTERIORS WALLPAPER
75-399,544	U.S.	12/03/97	IMPERIAL GALLERY
210,187	Canada	10/24/75	IMPERIAL GUARANTEED WALLCOVERINGS
906,747	U.S.	01/26/71	IMPERIAL GUARANTEED WALLCOVERINGS
867,914	Canada	01/30/98	IMPERIAL HOME DECOR GROUP
1,888,522	U.S.	04/11/95	IMPERIAL LIFESTYLES
1,172,411	U.S.	10/06/81	INVITING ROOMS
74-626,875	U.S.	01/30/95	ISLANDS IN THE SUN
124,190	Canada	11/03/61	JEAN MCLAIN
662,594	U.S.	06/03/58	JEAN MCLAIN
1,342,621	U.S.	06/18/85	K & W
1,368,963	U.S.	11/05/85	KATZENBACH & WARREN
1,244,652	U.S.	07/05/83 I	KINNEY WALLCOVERINGS

CL:568283v5

Serial No. or Registration No.		Registration Filing Date	
1,297,813	U.S.	09/25/84	LIMITED EDITION: FOR MEN ONLY
1,395,775	U.S.	06/03/86	LOUIS W. BOWEN
1,394,917	U.S.	05/27/86	LWB
75-325,012	U.S.	07/15/97	MAGNOLIA HILL
648,613	U.S.	07/16/57	MANCHESTER
75-595,169	U.S.	11/24/98	MARY STANTON
1,245,444	U.S.	07/12/83	MILBROOK
1,115,696	U.S.	03/27/79	MINI-MATES
75-557,468	U.S.	09/23/98	MRS. MITCHELL'S
236,959	Canada	11/02/79	NATURALLY YOURS
1,078,484	U.S.	11/29/77	NATURALLY YOURS
1,526,867	U.S.	02/28/89	ORIENTAL IMPRESSIONS
2,213,366	U.S.	12/22/98	OUTLINES
1,738,391	U.S.	12/08/92	PLEXUS
2,277,362	U.S.	09/14/99	REALIFE
1,686,358	U.S.	05/12/92	ROOM PLANNER
1,459,363	U.S.	09/29/87	S
1,456,634	U.S.	09/08/87	SHELBOURNE
1,346,425	U.S.	07/02/85	SILKEN MINIATURES BY UNITED
1,439,319	U.S.	05/12/87	SP AND DESIGN
2,047,998	U.S.	03/25/97	SP LOGO
1,958,358	U.S.	02/27/96	SPORTS BANNER
1,685,271	U.S.	05/05/92	STAMP OUT STAINS
1,521,936	U.S.	01/24/89	STERLING PRINTS
1,984,090	U.S.	07/02/96	SURE TOUCH
1,734,992	U.S.	11/24/92	TEXTILES FOR THE WALL
1,820,691	U.S.	02/08/94	THE HOUSE YOU LIVE IN
75-425,559	U.S.	01/29/98	THE IMPERIAL HOME DECOR GROUP
75-269,238	U.S.	04/04/97	THE IMPERIAL PROMISE

CL:568283v5

Serial No. or Registration No.	Country	Registration or Filing Date	MARK
74-705,252	U.S.	07/20/95	THE MOST BEAUTIFUL WALLCOVERINGS
1,425,832	U.S.	01/20/87	UNITED WALLCOVERINGS
330,746	Canada	08/07/87	VALOIS DISTRIBUTION
2,160,304	U.S.	05/26/98	VISIONARY OPTIONS
1,493,732	U.S.	06/21/88	WE'VE GOT YOUR STYLE!
2,132,124	U.S.	01/27/98	WOODWORKS
75-399,546	U.S.	12/03/97	YOUR LIFE, YOUR STYLE, YOU'RE HOME

CL:568283v5

RECORDED: 04/16/2001